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INTRODUCTORY EXPLANATION 
 

 

Based on the provisions of the Rules of the Ljubljana Stock Exchange d.d. and the applicable legislation, 

Sava d.d., Dunajska cesta 152, 1000 Ljubljana, informs its shareholders and a broader public about  

 

business operations of Sava d.d. and the Sava Group  in the period January–September 2016 

 

The financial statements of the Sava Group have been compiled in accordance with International Financial 

Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU and have not been audited. The financial statements of Sava d.d. 

have been compiled in accordance with Slovene Accounting Standards and have not been audited. 

 

The comparative data for the period January–September 2015 presented in this report differ from the 

publicly released information for the period January–September 2015 for both Sava d.d. and the Sava 

Group. The cut-off date in the compulsory settlement proceedings for Sava d.d. was 31 March 2015. The 

valuation of assets of Sava d.d. as per cut-off date was finalised in the last quarter of 2015, which led to 

subsequent changes in the values shown in the income statement and the balance sheet by quarter of 

2015. The 2015 public announcements provided the explanation with regard to the aforementioned 

changes.    

 

The Management Board of Sava d.d. briefed the Supervisory Board of the company about the business 

operations of the Sava Group and the parent company Sava d.d. in the period January–September 2016. 

 

Significant changes in the data included in the Stock Exchange prospectus are announced in the Ljubljana 

Stock Exchange electronic information system SEOnet on an on-going basis. The announcement can be 

accessed also on the official company website at www.sava.si as of the announcement date, i.e. 18 

November 2016. The announcement will remain posted on the company website for at least 10 years. 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.sava.si/


 

4 

 

 
SUMMARY OF BUSINESS OPERATIONS IN THE PERIOD JANUARY–SEPTEMBER 2016 

 

As at 30 September 2016, the Sava Group included nine companies: the parent company Sava d.d. and eight 

subsidised companies – daughter companies and sub-subsidiaries. The Group’s parent company Sava d.d. is 

undergoing compulsory settlement proceedings. 

 

In the period January-September 2016, Sava d.d. generated a net profit of €1.0 million, whereas taking into 

account the accrued default interests it made a net loss of €8.9 million.  Operating profit amounted to €0.9 

million, while the financial result was negative to the amount of €9.8 million.   

As per 30 September 2016, the balance sheet total of Sava d.d. amounted to €184.1 million and compared to the 

balance sheet total at 31 December 2015, it increased by €2.1 million in net terms. The capital of Sava d.d. was 

negative to the amount of €70.0 million.   

 

Net sales revenues of Sava Group companies were chiefly realised in the companies of Tourism division and 

amounted to €53.0 million in nine months of 2016, which was a 4% improvement year-on-year, while 

outperforming the planned values by 1%.  

 

Operating profit of Sava Group companies amounted to €8.4 million in nine months of 2016 or €3.4 million more 

than in the same period last year. Tourism generated an operating profit of €7.7 million. The result 

outperformed the last year's figure by €1.0 million and that in spite of the introduced concession fees for the use 

of thermal water. The achieved EBITDA of €13.1 million was 8% higher year-on-year and 11% better than 

planned.  Sava d.d. made an operating profit, which was recognised in consolidated financial statements, to the 

amount of €0.8 million. The companies of other operations made an operating loss of €0.1 million.  

 

The Sava Group companies made a net loss of €3.0 million, whereas excluding the accrued default interests at 

Sava d.d. a profit of €6.7 million. Sava d.d. ended the period under report with a loss of €8.9 million (excluding 

the accrued default interest, a profit of €0.8 million), Tourism companies made a net profit of €6.2 million, 

whereas the remaining Group’s companies made a loss of €0.3 million 

 

In nine months of 2016, the Sava Group made investments of €3.3 million that were entirely realised in the 

Tourism division for improvement in energy efficiency as well as refurbishing of accommodation capacities and 

the associated infrastructure. 

As per 30 September 2016, the Sava Group employed 1,029 associates, 1,014 or 99% of them being employed 

with the companies of Tourism Group.   
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THE COURSE OF COMPULSORY SETTLEMENT PROCEEDINGS AGAINST SAVA D.D. in 
the period January–September 2016 and after the accounting period 
 

- On 1 March 2016, the District Court in Ljubljana issued the order, by way of which it established that 

conditions for voting on subsequent proposal for compulsory settlement were satisfied (public 

announcement on the Ajpes website on 1 March 2016).   

- On 1 March 2016, the District Court in Ljubljana issued the order on appointing the creditors’ committee 

of creditors with the right to separate settlement consisting of nine members (public announcement on 

the Ajpes website on 1 March 2016).   

- The administrator submitted the basic list of tested claims to the District Court in Ljubljana (public 

announcement on the Ajpes website on 17 March 2016).   

- Given the adverse opinion of the creditors’ committee and the administrator, the District Court in 

Ljubljana was unable to find any reasons to oppose the negative opinions and thus rejected the request 

by the creditors York and DUTB for transferring the proxy for conducting debtor’s business to the 

creditor (public announcement on the Ajpes website on 29 March 2016).    

- On 5 April 2016, the District Court in Ljubljana issued its consent to the sale of real property BTC, which 

according to the financial restructuring plan is earmarked for sale (public announcement on the Ajpes 

website on 6 April 2016). 

- The administrator submitted the corrected basic list of tested claims to the District Court in Ljubljana 

(public announcement on the Ajpes website on 13 April 2016). 

- On 17 May 2016, the District Court in Ljubljana issued its consent to concluding the Agreement on Joint 

Sales of Shares GBKR by the issuer Gorenjska banka d.d. (public announcement on the Ajpes website on 

18 May 2016). 

- An updated list of tested claims was announced (public announcement on the Ajpes website on 20 May 

2016). 

- On 1 June 2016, the District Court in Ljubljana issued its consent to selling the real property in Ruma, 

Serbia (public announcement on the Ajpes website on 2 June 2016).    

- On 16 June 2016, the District Court in Ljubljana gave its consent to reaching settlement in court, which 

the debtor intends to reach in the matters under ref. No. V Pg 2236/2015 and VII Pg 2280/2015, and the 

associated security procedures under ref. No.  V Pg 2236/2015, Zg 41/2015 and ZG 42/2015 with the 

companies Družba za upravljanje terjatev bank, d.d. and DUP1, d.d. (public announcement on the Ajpes 

website on 16 June 2016). 

- A correction of the basic list of tested claims (public announcement on the Ajpes website on 27 June 

2016) was published as well as the final list of tested claims (public announcement on the Ajpes website 
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on 1 July 2016) and the updated list of tested claims (public announcement on the Ajpes website on 26 

July 2016).   

- On 1 July 2016, the District Court in Ljubljana issued the order on testing of claims (public 

announcement on the Ajpes website on 1 July 2016).    

- The final list of tested claims was published (public announcement on the Ajpes website on 1 July 2016). 

- The supplemented list of tested claims was published (public announcement on the Ajpes website on 26 

July 2016). 

- The District Court in Ljubljana issued its consent to the resolutions by the Shareholders’ Meeting of Sava 

d.d. and to the appointment of Supervisory Board members (public announcement on the Ajpes website 

on 25 August 2016).   

- The District Court in Ljubljana invited the creditors to subscribe and pay new shares (public 

announcement on the Ajpes website on 9 September 2016). 

- The District Court in Ljubljana invited the creditors who held ordinary financial claims to vote on 

acceptance of compulsory settlement (public announcement on the Ajpes website on 9 September 

2016).   

- The District Court in Ljubljana invited the creditors who held collateralized financial claims to vote on 

acceptance of compulsory settlement (public announcement on the Ajpes website on 9 September 

2016).   

- The District Court in Ljubljana issued the decision on testing the claims – additional (public 

announcement on the Ajpes website on 9 September 2016). 

- The District Court in Ljubljana published the final additional list of tested claims (public announcement 

on the Ajpes website on 9 September 2016). 

- On 12 September 2016, the District Court in Ljubljana issued the order, based on which it allowed sale  

of 18,749,076 investment coupons of sub-fund Alpen.Si with 10 October 2016 (public announcement on 

the Ajpes website on 13 September 2016). 

- On 25 October 2016, the administrator submitted to the District Court in Ljubljana the List of claims 

established under compulsory settlement proceedings, in accordance with Article 211 of the  ZFPPIPP 

Act (public announcement on the Ajpes website on 26 October 2016).    

- On 25 October 2016, the administrator submitted to the District Court in Ljubljana the List of rights to 

separate satisfaction, on which the compulsory settlement has effect, in accordance with par. 10 of 

Article 221.t. of the ZFPPIPP Act (public announcement on the Ajpes website on 26 October 2016). In the 

List, the effects of compulsory settlement on the rights to separate satisfaction are shown without 

taking into account the conversion and taking into account the protected value of collaterals.     

- On 25 October 2016, the compulsory settlement administrator submitted the Administrators’ report on 

subscription and payment of new shares in accordance with Article 197 of the  ZFPPIPP Act to the 
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District Court in Ljubljana (public announcement on the Ajpes website on 27 October 2016). He 

established that the subscription and payment procedure were successful since the required success 

threshold was surpassed.  

- On 25 October 2016, the compulsory settlement administrator submitted the Administrator’s report on 

voting result on the acceptance of compulsory settlement to the District Court in Ljubljana (public 

announcement on the Ajpes website on 26 October 2016). He established that in the category of 

ordinary financial creditors the compulsory settlement was accepted by a majority or 98.33 % and in the 

category of collateralized financial creditors it was accepted by a majority or 97.36 %. 

- On 26 October 2016, the District Court in Ljubljana issued the order on confirmation of compulsory 

settlement (public announcement on the Ajpes website on 27 October 2016) which becomes final within 

15 days after publishing.   

 

 

SALE OF ASSETS OF SAVA D.D. in the period January–September 2016 and after 
the accounting period 
 

- On 13 June 2016, the Management Board of Sava d.d. signed the Agreement on sale and purchase of 

BTC Ljubljana real property, which the District Court in Ljubljana had approved of on 5 April 2016.  The 

real property has been pledged for the loans obtained by Sava d.d., the purchase price to the amount of 

€2,150,000.00 was transferred to the fiduciary account and from there to the creditors. On 28 June 

2016, the sale procedure was finalised as suspensive conditions had been met and other contractual 

provisions fulfilled. 

 

- On 17 June 2016, the Management Board of Sava d.d. signed the Agreement on sale of real property in 

Ruma, Serbia, which the District Court in Ljubljana had approved of on 1 June 2016. The purchase price 

amounted to €346,000.00. The sale procedure was finalised on 24 June 2016 when the purchase price 

was paid. 

- Sava d.d. successfully formed a consortium for a joint sale of shareholding of Gorenjska banka d.d., as 

established by the commission of signatories to the Agreement at its constituent meeting on 29 July 2016, 

which will direct the sale procedure. The owners of the shares of Gorenjska banka d.d., whose ownership 

represents a major or more than a 50% share in the share capital of Gorenjska banka d.d., joined the 

Agreement for a joint sale, which will enable to achieve a better selling price. Selling the stake of 

Gorenjska banka d.d. is part of the financial restructuring plan for Sava d.d.   
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- On 22 August 2016, Sava d.d. filed a Proposal for sale of  18,749,076 investment coupons of the sub-fund 

Alpen.Si with the District Court in Ljubljana; these represent one half of the investments coupons held by 

Sava d.d. The investment has been pledged for the loans obtained by Sava d.d. On 12 September 2016, 

the court issued the order, based on which it allowed the sale of 18,749,076 investment coupons of the 

sub-fund Alpen.Si with 10 October 2016. The pledgees requested payment of repurchase price, which on 

24 October 2016 was paid directly to the amount of €16,049,677.79.  

 

OTHER IMPORTANT EVENTS in the period January–September 2016 and after the 
accounting period 
 

- On 26 April 2016, the companies Pokojninska družba A, d.d., SAVA -TMC, d.o.o. and SAVA TURIZEM, d.d., 

signed the Agreement on Repayment of Mortgage Loan totalling €6.3 million. It is about a settlement of 

the liability of Sava d.d. collateralized with the real property owned by Sava TMC d.o.o. and Sava 

Turizem d.d.  In April 2016, Sava Turizem d.d. settled the first instalment to the amount of €1.5 million, 

while the second, i.e. the final, instalment of €4.8 million was settled by Sava TMC d.o.o. in September 

2016.   

 

- On 10 June 2016, the 22nd regular Shareholders’ Meeting of Sava d.d. was held, on occasion of which 

shareholders were briefed about the audited annual report of Sava d.d. and the Sava Group for 2015, 

adopted the resolution on granting discharge from liability to the Management Board and Supervisory 

Board and appointed new members of the Supervisory Board of Sava d.d.  

 

- In a hearing held on 11 July 2016 at the District Court in Ljubljana, the plaintiff Sava d.d. and the 

defendants DUTB, d.d. and DUP1, d.o.o. signed a court settlement due to establishing voidness of share 

purchase contract of 29 May 2015 and transfer of shares; voidness of appropriation and transfer of 

shares; voidness of a legal transaction, based on which 27,840,665 SHBR shares were transferred from 

DUTB, d.d. to DUP1, d.o.o., and voidness of establishing a lien on SHBR shares. Owing to the achieved 

settlement, the situation was restored to the status before the beginning of court proceedings, while 

court proceedings in the matters under ref.No.   Zg 41/2015, Zg 42/2015, V Pg 2236/2015 and VII Pg 

2280/2015 were ended. 

 

- In a hearing held on 20 October 2016 at the District Court in Ljubljana, the plaintiff DUTB d.d and the 

defendants Sava, d.d. and NFD Holding d.d. – under receivership, agreed on a conditional court 

settlement, by way of which Sava d.d. and NFD Holding d.d. - under receivership, acknowledged the 
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claims lodged by DUTB, d.d. its and right to separate satisfaction, which were the subject of civil 

proceedings under Ref.no. XI Pg 384/2016. The settlement was made under two suspensive conditions:   

- that a final  decision by the competent court is issued under compulsory settlement proceedings 

against Sava d.d. under Ref.no. St 2868/2015, based on which the court will issue its consent to the 

said court settlement,   

- that a final decision by the competent court is issued regarding the bankruptcy proceedings against  

NFD Holding d.d. – under receivership, File no. St 3055/2014, based on which the court will issue its 

consent to the said court settlement.   

If none of the suspensive conditions is fulfilled until 31 December 2016 at the latest, the said court 

settlement is deemed not concluded.   
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BUSINESS REPORT FOR SAVA d.d. AND THE SAVA GROUP  
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

 

1. Major data about Sava d.d. 

 

 

Company name:    Sava, družba za upravljanje in financiranje, d.d. 

Abbreviated name:    Sava, d.d. 

Head office:      Dunajska cesta 152, 1000 Ljubljana, Slovenia 

Telephone:      +386 4 206 5510 

Telefax:      +386 4 206 6446 

E-mail:       info@sava.si 

Website:      www.sava.si 

 

President of the Management Board:  Gregor Rovanšek 

Member of the Management Board:  Matevž Marc, MSc 

Chairman of the Supervisory Board:   Miro Medvešek 

 

Registration No.:     5111358 

VAT-ID No.:      SI75105284 

Main activity:      activity of holding companies 

Court registry:     26 April 1996 at Kranj District Court, Srg No. 96/00267 

Share capital as at 30 September 2016:  €14,060,594.51  

Number of shares: 2,006,987 ordinary personal no-par value shares with stock 
exchange symbol SAVA 

Share listing:      Ljubljana Stock Exchange d.d., stock exchange listing 

  

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

http://www.sava.si/
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2. Composition of the Sava Group 

 

As at 30 September 2016, the Sava Group consisted of nine companies: the parent company Sava d.d. and eight 

subsidiaries – daughter companies and sub-subsidiaries. The financial statements of all these companies are included 

in the consolidated financial statements of the Group. In all of the mentioned companies, the capital and control 

rights are in accord. No changes in the composition of the Sava Group took place in the nine months of 2016.  

List of companies that besides the parent company Sava d.d. are included in the Sava Group, with a comparison of 

ownership stakes as at 30 September 2016 and 31 December 2015: 

 

 

Financial investment earmarked for sale and the associated company 

Based on the decision of 17 September 2015, the Bank of Slovenia withdrew permission from Sava d.d. for acquisition 

of a qualifying holding of Gorenjska banka d.d. and ordered disposal of shares of Gorenjska banka d.d. within a six-

month period. Sava d.d. has no controlling rights in Gorenjska banka d.d. At 31 December 2015, the financial 

investment in Gorenjska banka d.d. was transferred from the investment in the associated company to assets for sale. 

Owing to the performed increase in capital of Gorenjska banka d.d. in January 2016, the percentage of shareholding of 

Sava d.d., reduced.   

BLS Sinergije d.o.o., Portorož is under a 40% ownership of Sava Group's companies.   

 

*The controlling stake is calculated as a ratio between the number of stakes owned by Sava d.d. and total number of stakes less 
own stakes. 
**34,287 shares (8.84%) of Gorenjska banka d.d., Kranj, are under a fiduciary ownership of Abanka d.d., which saves them in favour 
of the holders of SA03 bonds issued by Sava d.d. as collateral for the liabilities arising from the bonds.  

 

  % ownership % ownership Change in %  
  30/09/2016 31/12/2015 of ownership 2016 
TOURISM DIVISION       

SAVA TURIZEM, d.d., Ljubljana 99.05% 99.05% 0.00% 

- Cardial, d.o.o., Ljubljana (owned by Sava Turizem d.d.) 85.00% 85.00% 0.00% 

- Sava Zdravstvo, d.o.o., Ljubljana (owned by Sava Turizem d.d.) 100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 

- Sava TMC, d.o.o., Ljubljana (owned by Sava Turizem d.d.) 100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 

REAL ESTATE DIVISION       

SAVA NEPREMIČNINE, d.o.o., Ljubljana 100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 

SAVA NOVA d.o.o., Zagreb 100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 

OTHER OPERATIONS       

GIP SAVA KRANJ, d.o.o., Ruma, Serbia 100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 

SAVA IT, d.o.o., Ljubljana 100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 

 

  
%  

ownership 
% 

ownership 

Change in 
%  of 

ownership 
Controlling 

stake* 
  30/09/2016 31/12/2015 in 2016 30/09/2016 
SAVA, d.d., družba za upravljanje in financiranje, Ljubljana - as the 
parent company 

        

 - Gorenjska banka, d.d., Kranj** 37.65% 44.07% -6.42% 0.00% 
 - BLS Sinergije, d.o.o., Portorož 10.00% 10.00% 0.00% 10.00% 
SAVA TURIZEM, d.d., Ljubljana - as the parent company         
 - Gorenjska Banka, d.d., Kranj 0.13% 0.16% -0.03% 0.00% 
 - BLS Sinergije, d.o.o., Portorož 30.00% 30.00% 0.00% 30.00% 
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3. The Sava share and ownership structure 

 
In the first nine months of 2016, the Sava share price moved between €0.8 and €0.1. At the end of this 

September, the average price per share amounted to €0.2 and decreased by €0.46 compared to the end 

of 2015. As of 17 February 2016, trading with SAVA shares has been halted in accordance with the 

resolution by the Ljubljana Stock Exchange d.d., which was passed without a request by Sava d.d. to halt 

trading. Trading was halted to ensure investor protection.   

 

 

MOVEMENT OF THE SAVA SHARE PRICE  

 

The range of value, within which the Sava share 

moved, reached the highest point at €0.8 and the 

lowest at €0.1. In the first nine months of 2016, the 

liquidity of the Slovene capital market decreased by 

€10.1% year-on-year. 

 

 

MARKET CAPITALISATION 

The market capitalisation of Sava shares amounted to 

€0.4 million at the end of September 2016, which is 

below the value at the end of 2015. The market 

capitalisation of total shares in the Ljubljana Stock 

Exchange amounted to €5.2 billion and reduced by 

5.1% with regard to the end of 2015. 

 

 

Movement of the Sava share price from the beginning  

of October 2015 until the end of September 2016  

 

 

Source: www.finance.si. 

OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE 

On 30 September 2016, Sava d.d. had 13,339 shareholders entered in the register book, which ranks it 

among the larger Slovene listed public joint stock companies. The stock of domestic shareholders 

amounted to 95.6% and that of foreign shareholders 4.4%. The stock of foreign shareholders remains at 

the level recorded at the end of 2015. The majority of foreign shareholders originate from Great Britain, the 

United States of America, Germany, Croatia and Austria. The proportion of legal entities represented 

71.7% and that of private individuals 28.3% of total company shareholders. The ten major shareholders 

own 63.64% of total company equity.  
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Ownership structure by category at 30 September 2016 ( %) 

 

 

 

 

10 major shareholders at 30 September 2016 

 

 

 

*In accordance with transformation of Slovenska odškodninska družba d.d. (SOD, d.d.) to the company  
Slovenski državni holding, d.d. (SDH, d.d.). 
 

The most recent information on the ownership structure of Sava d.d. is available on our website at: 
http://sava.si/Shareholder Relations.html 
 

COMPANY SECURITIES 

Trading with treasury shares 

In the period from the end of 2015 until the end of September 2016, Sava, d.d. did not purchase any 

treasury shares; as at 30 September 2016, it thus owned 30,541 treasury shares to the amount of €4,977 

thousand – valued at the average purchase price, representing 1.52% of total shares. Sava d.d. received 

another 32,936 Sava shares in pledge, representing 1.64% of total shares issued.  

95.6% 

4.4% 

Domestic shareholders 

Foreign shareholders 

71.7% 

28.3% 

Legal entities 

Private individuals 

10 major shareholders %ownership No. of shares 
Kapitalska družba, d.d. 18.71% 375,542 

SDH, d.d.* 11.06% 222,029 
Merkur, d.d. – under receivership 6.03% 121,107 
DUTB, d. d. 5.64% 113,257 
Alpen.Si, mixed flexible subfund 5.07% 101,702 
Finetol, d.d. – under receivership 4.88% 97,942 
NFD Holding, d.d. – under receivership 4.33% 86,915 
Gorenjska banka, d.d. 2.81% 56,475 
TCK, d.o.o. 2.61% 52,459 
Slamič Alojz 2.49% 49,897 
Total 10 major shareholders 63.64% 1,277,325 
Sava, d.d., (own shares) 1.52% 30,541 
Other shareholders 34.83% 699,121 
TOTAL 100.00% 2,006,987 
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MANAGEMENT BOARD AND SUPERVISORY BOARD MEMBERS WHO OWN SAVA SHARES   

At the end of the third quarter 2016, Management and Supervisory Boards members owned 3 shares of 

Sava d.d., representing a 0.000 % share of total company’s equity. With regard to the end of 2015, the 

balance  reduced by 18 shares, which is due to a premature termination of term of office for President of 

the Management Board Aleš Aberšek who holds 18 shares of Sava d.d. in total.   

Management Board and Supervisory Board members who own Sava shares 

 

*He was appointed President of the Management Board on 15 March 2016. 
** He was President of the Management Board until 14 March 2016. 
***He is not regularly employed with Sava d.d. but works under management contract.Matevž Marc is thus a Supervisory Board 
member, however, during his term of office as a Management Board member his membership of the Supervisory Board has been 
frozen.  

 

KEY DATA ON THE SAVA SHARE 

            2012   2013   2014   2015   1-9 / 2015   1-9 / 2016 

                                  

No. of shares at period end   (No. of shares)       2,006,987   2,006,987   2,006,987   2,006,987   2,006,987 
 

2,006,987 

Market capitalisation at period end   (€ mn)       6.8   0.5   1.0   1.4   0.1 
 

0.4 

Share book value   (€)       32.9   7.5   -11.1   -27.6   -20.5 
 

-27.2 

Share price                             
 

  

- highest   (€)       13.0   5.4   1.6   0.7   0.7 
 

0.8 

- lowest   (€)       3.2   0.1   0.2   0.03   0.03 
 

0.1 

- at period end   (€)       3.4   0.2   0.5   0.68   0.04 
 

0.2 

Average daily liquidity   (€ 000)       3.4   0.7   0.5   0.1   0.1 
 

0.0 

Average daily trading with shares   (No. of shares)       572   272   711   389   386 
 

283 

Net earnings per share   (€)       -49.7   -27.9   -23.5   -14.0   -7.0 
 

-1.5 

Dividend per share   (€)       -   -   -   -   - 
 

- 

Share of dividend in net profit   (%)       -   -   -   -   - 
 - 

Total amount of dividends paid    (€ mn)       -   -   -   -   - 
 

- 

Share yield   (%)       -71.7   -93.2   108.7   41.7   -91.5 
 

-67.6 

- dividend yield   (%)       -   -   -   -   - 
 

- 

- capital yield   (%)       -71.7   -93.2   108.7   41.7   -91.5 
 

-67.6 

Price-Earnings Ratio (P / E)                             
 

  

- highest           -0.3   -0.2   -0.1   0.0   -0.1 
 

-0.5 

- lowest           -0.1   0.0   0.0   0.0   0.0 
 

0.0 

- at year end           -0.1   0.0   0.0   0.0   0.0 
 

-0.1 

Price-to-Book Ratio (P / B)   (%)       10   3   -4   -2.5   0.0 
 

0.0 

 

Explanations about key data computation for the Sava share 

•  Book value of the Sava share: the equity of the Sava Group without minority interest divided with the weighted average 

number of ordinary shares excluding treasury shares  

Management  Board members Position 
No. of shares 

31/12/2015 % shareholding 
No. of shares 

30/09/2016 % shareholding 

Gregor Rovanšek* President - - 3 0.000% 

Aleš Aberšek** President 18 0.001% - - 

Matevž Marc*** Member 0 0,000% 0 0.000% 

TOTAL  18 0.001% 3 0.000% 

      

Supervisory Board members Position 
No. of shares 

31/12/2015 
% shareholding 

No. of shares 
30/09/2016 

% shareholding 

Gregor Rovanšek Member 3 0.000% - 0.000% 

TOTAL  3 0.000% 0 0.000% 

      

TOTAL MANAGEMENT AND SUPERVISORY BOARD 
MEMBERS 

21 0.001% 3 0.000% 
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• Net earnings per share: the net result belonging to Sava d.d. divided with the weighted average number of ordinary shares 

excluding treasury shares.   

•    Share of dividends in net profit: dividend per share divided with net earnings per share. 

• Dividend yield: dividend per share divided with the share market price on the last trading day of the year. 

• Capital yield: relative change in the market price of the Sava share at the end of the period with regard to the share market 

price at the end of the past year.   

• Market capitalisation: multiple of the number of Sava shares and the market price of the share on the last day of the period.  

 Price-Earnings ratio (P/E): Sava share market price on the last day of the period (or the highest and lowest market price in the 

period) divided with earnings per share. 

 Price-to-Book ratio (P/B): share market price on the last trading day of the period divided with the share book value at the end 

of the period. 

 

Additional data on the share  

 

 

SHARE BOOK VALUE 

As at 30 September 2016, the book value of the Sava share amounted to the negative of €27.2. When 

calculating its book value, the number of treasury shares is deducted from total number of shares.    

 

RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH THE INVESTMENT IN THE SAVA SHARE 

Such risks are due to: 

 Factors of systematic risk-taking characteristic of all securities listed on the Ljubljana Stock 

Exchange, such as changed conditions in the issuer’s business, changes in tax legislation and 

regulations relating to the securities market, and force majeure. 

 Factors of non-systematic risk-taking connected with the operation of each individual company 

(investment, interest, liquidity and foreign exchange risk). 

 

CROSS LINKS WITH OTHER COMPANIES  

Under the criteria defined in the Corporate Governance Code for Public Joint-Stock Companies, Sava d.d. 

was cross-linked at the end of the third quarter as follows: in Gorenjska banka d.d. it had a 37.65% 

shareholding (of which an 8.84% shareholding is under fiduciary ownership of Abanka d.d.), whereas 

Gorenjska banka had a 2.81% shareholding of Sava d.d.   

 

APPROVED CAPITAL AND CONDITIONAL INCREASE IN SHARE CAPITAL  

The Articles of Association of Sava d.d. do not include any provisions in this regard. 

Stock Exchange Share symbol    Issuer's code 
Ljubljana Stock Exchange SAVA SAV 
ISIN – International Securities Identification Number SI0031108457 
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4. Business operations of Sava d.d. 

 

In the period January–September 2016, Sava d.d. generated a net profit of €1.0 million, whereas taking into account 

the accrued default interests, it made a net loss of €8.9 million. Operating profit amounted to €0.9 million, while 

the financial result was negative to the amount of €9.8 million. At 30 September 2016, the balance sheet total of 

Sava d.d. amounted to €184.1 million and compared to the balance at 31 December 2015 it increased by €2.1 

million in net terms. The capital of Sava d.d. was negative to the amount of €70.0 million.   

 

 

4.1.  Explanations about the income statement 
 
OPERATING REVENUES 

Operating revenues of €2,274 thousand consist of: 

- Net sales revenues totalling €587 thousand referred to rental income, compensations for provided services and 

use of trademark. In comparison with the same period last year, revenues were 8% lower. 66% of net sales 

revenues were generated in relation to the companies of the Sava Group and 34% in relation to other entities.  

- Other operating revenues totalling €1,687 thousand mainly referred to the profit generated in the sale of real 

property totalling €1,170 thousand, received payment arising from a court settlement totalling €236 thousand, 

proceeds originating from an out-of-court settlement to the amount of €77 thousand and revenues from reversal 

of unused provisions totalling €169 thousand. 

 

 

Operating revenues by period in 2016 – €000 

 

 

 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

 

In the period January–September 2016, operating expenses of €1,424 thousand were realised. In comparison with the 

year-on-year result, these were lower by 42%; cost of services had a 45% share, labour cost a 49% and other operating 

expenses a 6% share in the expenses structure.  As per 30 September 2016, Sava d.d. employed 14 associates.   
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Operating expenses by period in 2016 – €000 

 

 

Operating expenses structure by period in 2016 –€000 

 

 

 

OPERATING PROFIT / LOSS 

 

An operating profit of €850 thousand was generated in the period January–September 2016. In comparison with the 

same period last year, the operating result was improved by €2,708 thousand, 62% of which were due to the 

realisation of other operating expenses and 38% to a decrease in operating expenses.   

 

Operating profit / loss by period in 2016 – €000 
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FINANCIAL REVENUES 

 

In the period January–September 2016, financial revenues amounted to €220 thousand and were chiefly due to 

interests on loans approved to the Group companies.   

 

Financial revenues by period in 2016 – €000 

 

 

 

FINANCIAL EXPENSES 

 

In the period January–September 2016, financial expenses amounted to €9,975 thousand and were chiefly due to the 

amount of default interests accruing on the obtained loans. Upon the finally confirmed compulsory settlement, the 

accrued default interests will be reversed.   

 

Financial expenses by period in 2016 – €000 
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NET OPERATING RESULT 

 

In the period January–September 2016, Sava d.d. generated a net profit of €987 thousand, whereas taking into 

account the accrued default interests it made a net loss of €8,857 thousand. Operating profit amounted to €850 

thousand, while the financial result was negative to the amount of €9,755 thousand, while the result of the 

extraordinary operations was positive to the amount of €48 thousand.   

 

Net operating result by period in 2016 – €000 

 

 

 

4.2. Explanations about the balance sheet as at 30 September 2016 
 

BALANCE SHEET TOTAL 

 

The balance sheet total of Sava d.d. amounted to €184,088 thousand as at 30 September 2016 and it rose by €2,139 

thousand net if compared to the balance as per 31 December 2015. This change is chiefly due to the increased value 

of financial investment in the sub-fund Alpen.SI and decreasing the value of assets from the sale of real property.  

 

Balance sheet total by reporting period in 2016 –€000 
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CHANGES IN THE ASSETS STRUCTURE  

 

On 17 June 2016, the Management Board of Sava d.d. signed the Agreement on Sale of Real Property in Ruma, Serbia, 

which the District Court in Ljubljana had approved on 1 June 2016. The selling value of real property, which in the 

accounting records was entirely impaired, amounted to €346,000.00. The sale procedure was finalised on 24 June 

2016 with payment of the purchase price. 

On 13 June 2016, the Management Board of Sava d.d. signed the Agreement on Sale and Purchase of BTC Ljubljana 

Real Property, which the District Court in Ljubljana had approved on 5 April 2016.  The selling value of the real 

property amounted to €2,150,000.00 was first transferred to the fiduciary account and from there to the pledgees. On 

28 July 2016, the sale procedure was finalised as suspensive conditions and other contractual provisions were fulfilled.   

Assets structure as at 30 September 2016 – € 000 

 

 

CHANGES IN THE LIABILITIES STRUCTURE  

 

At 30 September 2016, the capital of Sava d.d. was negative to the amount of €69,966 thousand. In comparison with 

the capital at the end of 2015, it was lower by €5,100 thousand.  

At 30 September 2016, other operating liabilities included the accrued default interest on obtained loans totalling 

€23,859 thousand, which upon the finally confirmed compulsory settlement will be reversed to the credit of the 

capital.   

 

Liabilities structure at 30 September 2016 – € 000 
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5. Business operations of the Sava Group 

 

In the first none months of 2016, the companies of the Sava Group generated net sales revenues of €53.0 million, 

which was 4% better than in the same period last year and chiefly referred to the achievements of the Turizem 

Group.  

A net loss of €3.0 million was realised, while excluding the accrued default interests of Sava d.d. a profit of €6.7 

million was made. Sava d.d. ended the period under report with a loss of €8.9 million (excluding the accrued default 

interests a profit of €0.8 million), while the companies of Tourism division generated a net profit of €6.2 million and 

the remaining companies made a loss of €0.3 million.  

 

 

5.1. Explanations about the consolidated income statement  
 

OPERATING REVENUES 

 

In nine months of 2016, operating revenues of the Sava Group totalled €55.6 million and consisted of:   

- Net sales revenues of €53.0 million were 4% higher than in the same period last year and 1% higher than planned 

for the period. The major part of sales revenues were realised by the companies of Tourism division.    

- Other operating revenues totalling €2.6 million, which referred to the proceeds from the sale of real property, 

received payments arising from the court and out-of-court settlement, reversal of unused provisions and drawing 

on deferred revenues associated with the assets in Tourism that are financed by the European funds.    

 

Net sales revenues of the Sava Group from 2012 to September 2016 –€ million  

 

Note: 

In 2012, the composition of the Sava Group included also the Rubber Manufacturing companies that were sold in 2013.   
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OPERATING EXPENSES 

 

Operating expenses of the Sava Group totalled €47.3 million and were at last year’s as well as planned level. Cost of 

goods, material and services had a 50% share in the cost structure, labour cost a 35%, depreciation a 12%, write-offs 

and other operating expenses had a 3% share.    

The Turizem Group made operating expenses of €45.8 million and considering a 4% increase in net sales revenues they 

were at ast year’s level.    

The controlling company Sava d.d. realised operating expenses of €1.4 million, which was 42% below the last year’s 

figure. 

The companies of Other operations made minor operating expenses.   

 

OPERATING PROFIT (EBIT) 

 

Profit from operations of the Sava Group companies amounted to €8.4 million in nine months of 2016, which was €3.4 

million more than in the same period last year.   

The Tourism division generated an operating profit of €7.7 million. In comparison with the past year, operating 

business improved by €1.0 million in spite of introducing thermal water concession fees. An EBITDA of €13.1 million 

was achieved, which was 8% higher than in the same period last year, surpassing the planned value by 11%.   

Sava d.d.   generated an operating profit of €0.8 million. 

The companies of Other operations made an operating loss of €0.1 million.    

 

EBITDA and EBIT in the Sava Group from 2012 to September 2016 – € million 

 

EBITDA – earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation 

EBIT – earnings before interest and taxes 
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FINANCIAL REVENUES 

Financial revenues amounted to €0.032 million.  

 

FINANCIAL EXPENSES  

Financial expenses of the Sava Group totalling €11.4 million were €1.6 million lower than in the same period last year. 

Financial expenses entirely referred to interest expenses  

Interest expenses of €9.7 million referred to the accrued default interests on the loans obtained by Sava d.d. outside 

of the Sava Group. If the finally confirmed compulsory settlement the accrued interests will be reversed. 

 

NET FINANCIAL EXPENSES 

Net financial expenses amounted to €11.3 million; not taking into account the accrued default interests at Sava d.d., 

net financial expenses would amount to €1.6 million.   

 

NET LOSS OF THE SAVA GROUP 

In nine months of 2016, the Sava Group made a net loss of €3.0 million, whereas excluding the accrued default 

interests a profit of €6.7 million was generated.    

 

Sava d.d. ended the period under report with a loss of €8.9 million (a profit of €0.8 million* if the accrued default 

interests are excluded), whereas the companies of Tourism division made a net profit of €6.2 million and the 

remaining companies a loss of €0.3 million.  

 

*The data does not include losses arising from write-offs within the Group. 

 

Net loss of the Sava Group from 2012 to September 2016 – € million 
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5.2. Explanations about the consolidated statement of financial position 
 

BALANCE SHEET TOTAL, ASSETS AND LIABILITIES STRUCTURE   

The balance sheet total of Sava Group companies amounted to €265.4 million at 30 September 2016 and was by €5.1 

million net or 2.0% higher than at the end of 2015.  

In the assets structure, financial investments and assets for sale had a 30% share, real property, plant and equipment 

a 57% share, cash assets and approved loans an 8% and other assets a 5% share.    

At 30 September 2016, the controlling company Sava d.d. showed a negative capital of €70.0 million demonstrated in 

the capital of the Sava Group, which at 30 September 2015 was negative to the amount of €53.3 million. The liabilities 

of the Sava Group thus exceeded the assets of the Group by €53.3 million.   

 

ASSETS  

Assets structure of the Sava Group from 2012 to 30 September 2016 –€ million 

 

 

CAPITAL AND LIABILITIES 

Liabilities structure of the Sava Group from 2012 to 30 September 2016 – € million 

 

 

 

 

Fixed assets 
Investment property 
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Long-term 
securities Assets for sale Other assets Total assets 

2012 171,8 121,6 36,6 91,4 59,5 480,9 
2013 161,8 86,2 31,4 0,0 46,8 326,2 
2014 156,3 59,5 38,4 0,4 30,9 285,5 
2015 154,9 0,0 32,0 44,0 29,4 260,3 
30.09.2016 151,5 0,0 36,1 44,0 33,8 265,4 

0,0 

100,0 

200,0 

300,0 

400,0 

500,0 

600,0 
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2012 67,3 70,2 343,4 480,9 
2013 16,2 66,2 243,8 326,2 
2014 -21,2 57,9 248,8 285,5 
2015 -54,0 56,6 257,7 260,3 
30.09.2016 -53,3 59,0 259,7 265,4 
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BALANCE SHEET TOTAL BY DIVISION OF THE SAVA GROUP AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2016   

 

The consolidated balance sheet total of the Sava Group amounted to €265.4 million and was €105.5 million lower 

than the cumulative balance sheet total. The difference was due to the following consolidation procedures:   

- Exclusion of a financial investment of Sava d.d. in subsidiaries and the capital of subsidiaries totalling €87.2 

million.   

- Exclusion of mutual financial receivables and liabilities totalling €11.2 million.   

- Exclusion of proceeds from the sale of real property among Group’s companies totalling €4.4 million.   

- Exclusion of mutual operating receivables and liabilities totalling €2.1 million.   

- Other exclusions totalling €0.6 million.   

 

Balance sheet total by division of the Sava Group as at 30 September 2016   

 

 

 

5.3.  Investments 

Investments in the Sava Group totalled €3.3 million in nine months of 2016 and were entirely realised in the Tourism 

division.  Investments were made in improvement of energy efficiency and renewal of accommodation capacities and 

the associated infrastructure. 

 

5.4. Employees in the Sava Group 
 

As at 30 September 2016, the Sava Group employed 1,029 associates, 1,014 or 99% of whom were employed with the 

companies of Turizem Group.    
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF SAVA D.D. WITH NOTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SLOVENE ACCOUNTING STANDARDS   
 
Balance sheet of Sava d.d. at 30 September 2016 (€000) 

 

  30/09/2016 31/12/2015 30/09/2015 

ASSETS 
   

A. FIXED  ASSETS  124,051 121,332 175,068 

I. INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS AND LONG-TERM DEFERRED COSTS AND ACCRUED 
REVENUES 

17 19 20 

    1. Long-term industrial property rights 17 19 20 

    2. Goodwill                         0 0 0 

    3. Advances for intangible fixed assets                         0 0 0 

    4. Long-term deferred development costs 0 0 0 

    5. Other long-term deferred costs and accrued revenues 0 0 0 

II.TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS                                      98 126 137 

    1. Land and buildings                                     0 0 0 

       a)Land 0 0 0 

       b)Buildings  0 0 0 

    2. Plant and machinery                           71 83 89 

    3. Other equipment                                  27 43 48 

    4. Tangible fixed assets under construction        0 0 0 

       a) Tangible fixed assets under construction and manufacture 0 0 0 

       b) Advances for tangible fixed assets 0 0 0 

III. INVESTMENT PROPERTY                                            847 2,209 2,225 

    1. Leased to subsidiaries                                    0 0 0 

    2. Leased to other companies 373 1,736 1,751 

    3. Not leased 474 474 474 

IV. LONG-TERM FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS                                        123,089 118,977 172,686 

    1. Long-term financial investments except loans         123,089 118,977 172,686 

       a) Shares and stakes in Group's companies 87,097 87,097 87,211 

       b) Shares and stakes in associates 0 0 53,166 

       c) Other shares and stakes                 35,992 31,880 32,309 

       d) Other long-term financial investments 0 0 0 

    2. Long-term loans   0 0 0 

       a) Long-term loans to companies in the Group 0 0 0 

       b) Long-term loans to other entities 0 0 0 

       c) Long-term unpaid called-up capital 0 0 0 

V. LONG-TERM OPERATING RECEIVABLES                 0 0 0 

    1. Long-term operating receivables to companies in the Group 0 0 0 

    2. Long-term operating trade receivables    0 0 0 

    3. Long-term receivables to other entities 0 0 0 

VI. DEFERRED TAX RECEIVABLES 0 0 0 

B. SHORT-TERM  ASSETS  60,033 60,614 18,219 

I. ASSETS (GROUPS FOR DISPOSAL) FOR SALE 43,964 43,964 0 

II. INVENTORIES 0 0 0 

    1. Material 0 0 0 

    2. Work in process 0 0 0 

    3. Products and merchandise 0 0 0 

    4. Advances for inventories 0 0 0 

III. SHORT-TERM FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS 11,907 12,499 12,967 

    1. Short-term financial investments except loans 0 0 0 

       a) Shares and stakes in Group's companies 0 0 0 

       b) Other shares and stakes                 0 0 0 

       c) Other short-term financial investments   0 0 0 

    2. Short-term loans 11,907 12,499 12,967 

       a) Short-term loans to companies in the Group  4,826 5,431 5,431 

       b) Short-term loans to other entities 7,081 7,068 7,536 

       c) Short-term unpaid called-in capital 0 0 0 

IV. SHORT-TERM OPERATING RECEIVABLES  3,771 3,845 4,719 

    1. Short-term operating liabilities to companies in the Group 982 909 1,882 

    2. Short-term trade receivables 13 87 53 

    3. Short-term operating receivables to other entities 2,776 2,849 2,784 

V. CASH  391 306 533 

    1. Cash on hand and accounts 391 306 533 

    2. Short-term deposits 0 0 0 

        a) Short-term deposits Group’s companies 0 0 0 

        b) Short-term deposits in associates 0 0 0 

        c) Short-term deposits in other entities 0 0 0 

C. SHORT-TERM DEFERRED COSTS AND ACCRUED REVENUES 3 3 15 

ASSETS TOTAL 184,088 181,949 193,302 
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  30/09/2016 31/12/2015 30/09/2015 
LIABILITIES 

   
A. CAPITAL -69,966 -64,866 -51,457 
CALLED-UP CAPITAL 14,061 14,061 14,061 

    1. Share capital 14,061 14,061 14,061 
    2. Uncalled capital (as a deductible item) 0 0 0 

II. CAPITAL RESERVES 0 0 0 

III. REVENUE RESERVES 0 0 0 

    1. Legal reserves 0 0 0 

    2. Reserves for treasury shares  and own business stakes 4,977 4,977 4,977 
    3.Treasury shares and own business shares (as a deductible item) -4,977 -4,977 -4,977 
    4. Statutory reserves 0 0 0 
    5. Other revenue reserves 0 0 0 

IV. REVALUATION RESERVES 0 0 0 

    - from tangible fixed assets 0 0 0 
    - from intangible fixed assets 0 0 0 

V. RESERVES DUE TO VALUATION AT FAIR VALUE  8,426 4,670 5,018 

    - from long-term financial investments 8,426 4,670 5,018 
    - from short-term financial investments (acc. to IFRS assets available for sale- short.term securities) 
 

0 0 0 

    - Actuarial gains or losses 0 0 0 

VI. RETAINED NET PROFIT OR LOSS FROM PREVIOUS PERIODS -83,596 -47,248 -47,394 

VII. NET PROFIT OR LOSS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR -8,857 -36,348 -23,142 
B. PROVISIONS AND LONG-TERM ACCRUED COSTS AND DEFERRED REVENUES 65 65 100 
    1. Provisions for pensions and similar liabilities 65 65 100 
    2. Other provisions 0 0 0 

    3. Long-term accrued costs and deferred revenues 0 0 0 
C. LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 850 482 516 
I. LONG-TERM FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 0 0 0 

    1. Long-term financial liabilities to Group's companies 0 0 0 
    2. Long-term financial liabilities to banks 0 0 0 
    3. Long-term financial liabilities arising from bonds 0 0 0 

4. Other long-term financial liabilities 0 0 0 

II. LONG-TERM OPERATING LIABILITIES 0 0 0 

    1. Long-term operating liabilities to Group's companies 0 0 0 
    2. Long-term trade payables 0 0 0 
    3. Long-term bills payables 0 0 0 

    4. Long-term operating liabilities arising from advances 0 0 0 
    5. Other long-term operating liabilities 0 0 0 

III. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES 850 482 516 
D. SHORT-TERM LIABILITIES 252,240 245,229 242,789 
I.IABILITIES INCLUDED IN GROUPS FOR DISPOSAL 0 0 0 

II. SHORT-TERM FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 221,230 221,230 222,080 

    1. Short-term financial liabilities to Group's companies 9,132 3,132 3,835 

    2. Short-term financial liabilities to banks 8,252 184,875 184,875 
    3. Short-term liabilities arising from bonds 26,500 26,500 26,500 
    4. Other short-term financial liabilities 177,346 6,724 6,870 

III. SHORT-TERM OPERATING LIABILITIES 31,010 23,998 20,709 

    1. Short-term operating liabilities to Group's companies 551 129 342 
    2. Short-term trade payables 26 230 122 
    3. Short-term bills payables 0 0 0 
    4. Short-term operating liabilities arising from advances 11 351 201 

    5. Other short-term operating liabilities 30,421 23,289 20,044 
E. SHORT-TERM ACCRUED COSTS AND DEFERRED REVENUES 899 1,039 1,354 
TOTAL LIABILITIES 184,088 181,949 193,302 
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Income statement of Sava d.d. for the period January–September 2016 (€000) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  JAN-SEP  2016 JAN-SEP 2015 
1.  NET SALES REVENUES 587 640 

    a) Revenues in domestic market 587 640 

          To companies in the Group 385 377 

          To associates 0 0 

          To others 203 263 

     b) Revenues in foreign market  0 0 

          To companies in the Group 0 0 

          To associates  0 0 

          To others 0 0 

2.  CHANGE IN THE VALUE OF INVENTORIES OF PRODUCTS AND WORK IN PROGRESS  0 0 

3.  CAPITALISED OWN PRODUCTS AND SERVICES 0 0 

4.  OTHER OPERATING REVENUES (with operating revenues from revaluation 
adjustment) 

1,687 0 

5.  COSTS OF MERCHANDISE, MATERIALS  AND SERVICES -642 -1,403 

     a) Cost of merchandise and material sold and cost of material used  -26 -31 

     b) Cost of services -616 -1,372 

6.  LABOUR COSTS -703 -962 

     a) Salaries and wages  -566 -796 

     b) Social security cost  (pension insurance cost shown separately) -101 -127 

         - Social security cost -42 -54 

         - Pension insurance cost -59 -73 

     c) Other labour cost  -36 -39 

7.  AMORTISATION AND DEPRECIATION EXPENSE, WRITE-OFFS -69 -112 

     a) Amortisation  -69 -79 

     b) Operating expenses from revaluation of intangible and tangible fixed assets 0 -5 

     c) Operating expenses from revaluation of current assets 0 -28 

8.  OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES -10 -21 
9.  OPERATING PROFIT 850 -1,858 
10.  FINANCIAL REVENUES FROM SHARES 6 169 

     a) Financial revenues from shares in Group's companies  0 0 

     b) Financial revenues from shares in associates 0 0 

     c) Financial revenues from shares in other companies 6 169 

     d) Financial revenues from other investments 0 0 

11. FINANCIAL REVENUES FROM GRANTED LOANS   208 264 

     a) Financial revenues from loans granted to Group's companies  207 225 

     b) Financial revenues from loans granted to other entities 1 39 

12.  FINANCIAL REVENUES FROM OPERATING RECEIVABLES 7 15 

     a) Financial revenues from operating receivables due from Group's companies  6 13 

     b) Financial revenues from operating receivables due from other entities 1 2 

13.  FINANCIAL EXPENSES FROM IMPAIRMENT AND WRITE-OFFS  IN FINANCIAL 
INVESTMENTS 

-131 -11,002 

14.  FINANCIAL EXPENSES FROM FINANCIAL LIABILITIES  -9,844 -10,789 

     a) Financial expenses from borrowings obtained from Group's companies  -133 -171 

     b) Financial expenses from borrowings obtained from banks  -351 -8,224 

     c) Financial expenses from issued bonds -1,597 -1,708 

     d) Financial expenses from other financial  liabilities  -7,763 -687 

15.  FINANCIAL EXPENSES FROM OPERATING LIABILITIES 0 0 

     a) Financial expenses from operating liabilities due to Group's companies  0 0 

     b) Financial expenses from trade payables and bill payables 0 0 

     c) Financial expenses from other operating liabilities  0 0 

16.  OTHER REVENUES 54 77 

17.  OTHER EXPENSES -6 -18 

18.  TAX ON PROFIT  0 0 

19.  DEFERRED TAXES  0 0 

20.  NET PROFIT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR -8,857 -23,142 
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Income statement by quarter in 2016 for Sava d.d. (€000) 

 

 

 

 

 

 JAN-MAR 
2016 

APR-JUN 
2016 

JUL-SEP 
2016 

    

1.  NET SALES REVENUES 230 177 180 
    a) Revenues in domestic market 230 177 180 
          To companies in the Group 142 102 140 
          To associates 0 0 0 
          To others 88 75 39 
     b) Revenues in foreign market  0 0 0 
          To companies in the Group 0 0 0 
          To associates  0 0 0 
          To others 0 0 0 

2.  CHANGE IN THE VALUE OF INVENTORIES OF PRODUCTS AND WORK IN PROGRESS  0 0 0 

3.  CAPITALISED OWN PRODUCTS AND SERVICES 0 0 0 

4.  OTHER OPERATING REVENUES (with operating revenues from revaluation adjustment) 238 532 917 

5.  COSTS OF MERCHANDISE, MATERIALS  AND SERVICES -217 -221 -204 

     a) Cost of merchandise and material sold and cost of material used  -11 -9 -6 
     b) Cost of services -206 -212 -198 

6.  LABOUR COSTS -236 -239 -228 

     a) Salaries and wages  -193 -187 -186 
     b) Social security cost  (pension insurance cost shown separately) -34 -33 -34 
         - Social security cost -14 -14 -14 
         - Pension insurance cost -20 -19 -20 
     c) Other labour cost  -9 -19 -8 

7.  AMORTISATION AND DEPRECIATION EXPENSE, WRITE-OFFS -26 -27 -16 
     a) Amortisation  -26 -26 -17 
     b) Operating expenses from revaluation of intangible and tangible fixed assets 0 0 0 
     c) Operating expenses from revaluation of current assets 0 -1 1 

8.  OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES -2 -2 -6 

9.  OPERATING  LOSS / PROFIT    -12 220 642 

10.  FINANCIAL REVENUES FROM SHARES 0 0 6 

     a) Financial revenues from shares in Group's companies  0 0 0 
     b) Financial revenues from shares in associates 0 0 0 
     c) Financial revenues from shares in other companies 0 0 6 
     d) Financial revenues from other investments 0 0 0 

11. FINANCIAL REVENUES FROM GRANTED LOANS   78 71 58 

     a) Financial revenues from loans granted to Group's companies  77 71 58 
     b) Financial revenues from loans granted to other entities 1 0 0 

12.  FINANCIAL REVENUES FROM OPERATING RECEIVABLES 2 3 2 

     a) Financial revenues from operating receivables due from Group's companies  2 2 2 
     b) Financial revenues from operating receivables due from other entities 0 1 0 

13.  FINANCIAL EXPENSES FROM IMPAIRMENT AND WRITE-OFFS  IN FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS -46 -54 -31 

14.  FINANCIAL EXPENSES FROM FINANCIAL LIABILITIES  -3,352 -3,228 -3,264 

     a) Financial expenses from borrowings obtained from Group's companies  -44 -44 -45 

     b) Financial expenses from borrowings obtained from banks  -116 -117 -118 
     c) Financial expenses from issued bonds -530 -531 -536 
     d) Financial expenses from other financial  liabilities  -2661 -2,537 -2,565 

15.  FINANCIAL EXPENSES FROM OPERATING LIABILITIES 0 0 0 

     a) Financial expenses from operating liabilities due to Group's companies  0 0 0 

     b) Financial expenses from trade payables and bill payables 0 0 0 
     c) Financial expenses from other operating liabilities  0 0 0 

16.  OTHER REVENUES 1 44 9 

17.  OTHER EXPENSES 0 -8 2 

18.  TAX ON PROFIT  0 0 0 

19.  DEFERRED TAXES  0 0 0 

20.  NET PROFIT FOR THE ACCOUNTING PERIOD -3,329 -2,952 -2,576 
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Statement of other comprehensive income for Sava d.d. for the period January–September 2016 (€000) 

 

 

 

 

 

Calculation of accumulated loss for Sava d.d.as at 30 September 2016 (€000) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  JAN-SEP  2016 JAN-SEP 2015 

      

 Net profit for the period -8,857 -23,142 

   
Other comprehensive income:     

- change in fair value of cash flow hedging  transferred to profit or loss 0 0 

- change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets 4,125 -5,190 

- deferred tax from a change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets -368 460 

- change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets transferred  to profit or loss 0 -140 

- deferred tax from a change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets  
transferred to profit or loss 

0 24 

   

Other comprehensive income for the period,  net of income tax in the period 3,757 -4,846 

      

Total comprehensive income for the period -5,100 -27,988 

 

  30/09/2016 31/12/2015 

 NET PROFIT OR LOSS FOR THE ACCOUNTING PERIOD -8,857 -36,348 

 Retained  loss at 01/01 -83,596 -47,394 

Other changes 0 146 

 Accumulated loss -92,453 -83,596 
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Cash flow statement of Sava d.d. for the period January–September 2016 (€000) 

 

 

 

    JAN-SEP  2016 JAN-SEP 2015 

   CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES      

  Net profit for the financial year -8,857 -23,142 

  - pre-tax profit  -8,857 -23,142 

  - profit tax and other taxes 0 0 

        

  Adjustments for: 8,660 21,442 

  - depreciation 69 79 

  
- operating revenues from revaluation in connection with items of investing and financing 
activities 

-1,170 0 

  
- operating expenses from revaluation in connection with items of investing and financing 
activities 

0 5 

  - financial revenues excluding financial revenues from operating receivables -215 -433 

  - financial expenses excluding financial expenses from operating liabilities 9,975 21,791 

        

  Change in  net current assets (and accruals, deferrals, provisions and deferred tax 
receivables and liabilities)  balance sheet items 

    

  -698 608 

  - opening minus closing operating receivables 123 -16 

  - opening minus closing deferred costs and accrued revenues 0 -14 

  - opening minus closing deferred tax receivables 0 0 

  - opening minus closing  assets (groups for disposal) for sale 0 0 

  - opening minus closing inventories 0 0 

  - closing minus opening operating liabilities -638 346 

  - closing minus opening accrued costs and deferred revenues and provisions -183 293 

  - closing minus opening tax liabilities 0 -1 

        

   Positive or negative cash flows from operating activities (a + b + c)  -895 -1,092 

    
   CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES      

  Inflows from investing activities 3,145 4,835 

  - revenues from received interests and shares in profit in relation to investing activities 44 315 

  - revenues from disposal of intangible fixed assets 0 0 

  - revenues from disposal of tangible fixed assets 0 0 

  - revenues from disposal of investment property 2,496 0 

  - revenues from disposal of financial investments 605 4,520 

        

  Outflows from investing activities -15 -2,479 

  - expenses for purchase of intangible fixed assets 0 0 

  - expenses for purchase of tangible fixed assets -2 -1 

  - expenses for purchase of investment properties 0 0 

  - expenses for purchase of financial investments -13 -2,478 

        

   Positive or negative cash flows from investing activities (a + b)  3,130 2,356 

    
   CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES      

  Inflows from financing activities 0 0 

  - revenues from paid-in capital  0 0 

  - revenues from increase in financial liabilities 0 0 

        

  Outflows from financing activities -2,150 -789 

  - expenses for interests related to financing -2,150 0 

  - expenses for return of capital 0 0 

  - expenses for repayment of financial liabilities 0 -789 

  - expenses for payment of dividends and other shares in profit 0 0 

        

   Positive or negative cash flows from financing activities (a + b)  -2,150 -789 

    
   CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD   391 533 

   Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  85 475 

  Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 306 58 
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Statement of changes in equity of Sava d.d. for the period from 31/12/2015 to 30/09/2016 (€000) 

    

 

                                                                                                             

Statement of changes in equity of Sava d.d. for the period from 31/12/2014 to 30/09/2015 (€000) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Capital Revaluation Retained net profit/loss Net profit/loss 

capital reserves reserve from previous periods for the financial year

II III IV V

Share Uncalled Capital Legal Reserve for Treasury shares Statutory Other revenue Revaluation Retained Retained Net profit Net loss Total

capital capital reserves reserves treasury shares and own business reserves reserves reserve net profit net loss for the financial for the financial capital

(as deductible and own stakes (as year year

  item) business stakes deductible item)

I/1 I/2 II III/1 III/2 III/3 III/4 III/5 IV V VI/1 VI/2 VII/1 VII/2

A.1.   BALANCE AT 31/12/2015 14.061 0 0 0 4.977 -4.977 0 0 0 4.671 0 -47.248 0 -36.348 -64.865

A.2.   INITIAL BALANCE AT 01/01/2016 14.061 0 0 0 4.977 -4.977 0 0 0 4.671 0 -47.248 0 -36.348 -64.865

B.1.   Changes in equity - transactions with owners 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

B.2.  Total comprehensive income for  the period 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3.757 0 0 0 -8.857 -5.101

  a)  Entry  of net profit/loss for the period 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -8.857 -8.857

  d) Change in fair v alue of av ailable-for-sale financial assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4.125 0 0 0 0 4.125

  e) Deferred tax  from a change in fair v alue of av ailbale-for-sale financial assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -368 0 0 0 0 -368

B.3. Changes within equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -36.348 0 36.348 0

  a) Allocation of the remaining  net profit part for the comparativ e period to other capital components 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -36.348 0 36.348 0

C. END BALANCE AT 30/09/2016 14.061 0 0 0 4.977 -4.977 0 0 0 8.426 0 -83.596 0 -8.857 -69.966

VII

Reserves due to valuation at fair 

value

VI

Called up 
Revenue reserves

I

Reserves due to valuation at fair 

value

Capital Revaluation Retained net profit/loss Net profit/loss 

capital reserves reserve from previous periods for the financial year

II III IV V

Share Uncalled Capital Legal Reserve for Treasury shares Statutory Other revenue Revaluation Retained Retained Net profit Net loss Total

capital capital reserves reserves treasury shares and own business reserves reserves reserve net profit net loss for the financial for the financial capital

(as deductible and own stakes (as year year

  item) business stakes deductible item)

I/1 I/2 II III/1 III/2 III/3 III/4 III/5 IV V VI/1 VI/2 VII/1 VII/2

A.1.   BALANCE AT 31/12/2014 14.061 0 0 0 4.977 -4.977 0 0 0 9.864 0 0 0 -47.394 -47.394

A.2.   INITIAL BALANCE AT 01/01/2015 14.061 0 0 0 4.977 -4.977 0 0 0 9.864 0 0 0 -47.394 -23.470

B.1.   Changes in equity - transactions with owners 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

B.2.  Total comprehensive income for  the period 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -4.846 0 0 0 -23.142 -27.988

  a)  Entry  of net profit/loss for the period 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -23.142 -23.142

  d) Change in fair v alue of av ailable-for-sale financial assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -5.190 0 0 0 0 -5.190

  e) Deferred tax  from a change in fair v alue of av ailbale-for-sale financial assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 460 0 0 0 0 460

  f) Change in fair v alue of av ailable-for-sale financial assets to be transferred to profit or loss 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -140 0 0 0 0 -140

  g) Deferred tax  from a change in fair v alue of av ailable-for-sales financial assets to be transferred to profit or loss 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24 0 0 0 0 24

B.3. Changes within equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -47.394 0 47.394 0

  a) Allocation of the remaining  net profit part for the comparativ e period to other capital components 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -47.394 0 47.394 0

C. END BALANCE AT 30/09/2015 14.061 0 0 0 4.977 -4.977 0 0 0 5.018 0 -47.394 0 -23.142 -51.457

Called up 
Revenue reserves

I V VI

Reserves due to valuation at fair 

value 

Reserves due to valuation at fair 

value 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SAVA GROUP IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS AS ADOPTED BY THE EU   
 

Consolidated statement of financial position of the Sava Group as at 30 September 2016 (€000) 
 

 

  30/09/2016 30/09/2015 31/12/2015 

ASSETS 
   

Property, plant and equipment 146,580 149,234 148,647 

Intangible assets 680 686 700 

Investment property 4,900 6,505 6,336 

Investments in associates 5 53,359 5 

Long-term equity securities, available for sale 36,096 32,412 31,984 

Long-term loans 18 0 0 

Deferred tax assets 0 0 0 

Long-term assets 188,279 242,196 187,672 

Assets for sale  44,028 0 44,028 

Inventories 3,016 3,118 2,970 

Trade and other receivables 8,232 8,118 6,373 

Short-term tax receivable 0 0 0 

Short-term investments 0 0 0 

Short-termloans 8,381 15,343 14,870 

Cash and cash equivalent 13,500 4,387 4,404 

Short-term assets 77,157 30,966 72,645 

    
Total assets 265,436 273,162 260,317 

    
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES       

Issued capital 14,061 14,061 14,061 

Share premium 0 0 0 

Reserves 4,977 4,977 4,977 

Fair value reserve 8,923 5,452 5,166 

Treasury shares -4,977 -4,977 -4,977 

Translation reserve 0 0 0 

Retained earnings / loss -77,253 -60,502 -74,204 

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent -54,270 -40,989 -54,978 

Minority interest 1,015 978 953 

Total equity -53,255 -40,012 -54,025 

    
Long-term provisions 2,459 2,626 2,443 

Deferred government grants 7,992 8,416 8,308 

Long-term interest-bearing borrowings 48,164 42,846 45,827 

Long-term operating liabilities 0 0 0 

Deferred tax liabilities 392 400 24 

Long-term liabilities 59,007 54,288 56,602 

Liabilities for sale 0 0 0 

Short-term interest-bearing borrowings 217,124 226,618 222,265 

Short-term operating liabilities 37,876 28,186 32,047 

Deferred costs and accrued revenues 4,683 4,082 3,427 

Short-termoperating liabilities 259,683 258,886 257,739 

Total liabilities 318,690 313,174 314,341 

    
Total equity and liabilities 265,436 273,162 260,317 
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Consolidated income statement of the Sava Group for the period January –September 2016 (€000) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  JAN - SEP 2016 JAN - SEP 2015 

   
Revenues from goods sold and services rendered 52,988 50,804 

Change in inventories of  products  and work in progress 0 0 

Other operating revenue 2,640 1,313 

Operating revenue 55,628 52,117 

   
Cost of goods, materials and services -23,661 -24,361 

Labour cost -16,625 -16,300 

Depreciation and amortisation -5,461 -5,448 

Other write-offs -219 -214 

Other operating expense -1,306 -858 

Operating expenses -47,272 -47,181 

   
Operating income/expense 8,356 4,937 

   
Financial income 32 242 

Financial expense -11,374 -12,976 

Net financing income/expense -11,342 -12,734 

   
Share in income of associates 0 0 

Share in loss of associates 0 0 

Impairments of financial investments in associates  0 -6,141 

Net income/expense from  asscoiates 0 -6,141 

   
Pre-tax loss -2,986 -13,938 

   
Tax 0 0 

   
Net loss for the year -2,986 -13,938 

   
Net profit/loss for the year attributable to:     

Equity holders of the parent -3,048 -13,985 

Minority interest 62 47 

Net profit/loss for the period -2,986 -13,938 

   
Basic earnings per share (€) -1.53 -7.01 

Diluted earnings per share (€) -1.53 -7.01 
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Consolidated income statement of the Sava Group by quarter in 2016 (€000) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
JAN - MAR 

2016 
APR - JUN 

2016 
JUL - SEP 

2016 

    
Net sales revenues from goods sold and services rendered 13,367 17,254 22,367 

Change in inventories of  products  and work in progress 0 0 0 

Other operating revenue 550 889 1,201 

Operating revenue 13,917 18,143 23,568 

    

Cost of goods, materials and services -7,032 -7,576 -9,053 

Labour cost -5,466 -5,465 -5,694 

Depreciation and amortisation -1,822 -1,819 -1,820 

Other write-offs -45 -12 -162 

Other operating expense -427 -452 -427 

Operating expenses -14,792 -15,324 -17,156 

    

Operating income/expense -875 2.819 6.412 

    

Financial income 7 17 8 

Financial expense -3,874 -3,745 -3,755 

Net financing income/expense -3,867 -3,728 -3,747 

    

Share in income / expense of associates 0 0 0 

    

Pre-tax profit/loss -4,742 -909 2,665 

    

Tax 0 0 0 

    

Net profit/loss for the year -4,742 -909 2,665 
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Consolidated statement of other comprehensive income of the Sava Group for the period  
January–September 2016 (€000) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
JAN - SEP 

2016 
JAN - SEP 

2015 

   Profit / loss for the period -2,986 -13,938 

   Other comprehensive income 
  Items that may be classified to profit or loss: 
  - Revaluation of property, plant and equipment 0 0 

- Change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets 4,125 -5,189 

- Deferred tax on change in fair value of available-for-sale 
financial assets 

-368 459 

- Change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets 
transferred to profit or loss 

0 -140 

- Deferred tax on change in fair value of available-for-sale 
financial assets transferred to profit or loss 

0 24 

Items that may not be classified to profit or loss:     

      

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of deferred 
tax 

3,757 -4,846 

   Total comprehensive income for the period 771 -18.784 

   Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:     

Equity holders of the parent 709 -18,831 

Minority interest 62 47 

Total comprehensive income for the period 771 -18,784 
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Consolidated cash flow statement of the Sava Group for the period January–September 2016 (€000) 

 
 
 

    
JAN - SEP 

2016 
JAN - SEP 

2015 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
  

  Net profit/loss -2,986 -13,938 

  Adjustments for:     

  Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 5,294 5,236 

  Depreciation of intangible assets  56 77 

  Depreciation of investment property 111 135 

  Impairment of property, plant and equipment 0 5 

  Impairment of receivables 211 207 

  Impairment of  financial investments 13 311 

  Impairments of investments in associates 0 6,157 

  Proceeds from sale of plant, property and equipment -1,171 -99 

  Loss at disposal of property, plant and equipment 0 35 

  Profit in sale of long-term  securities 0 -140 

  Other dividends received -11 -29 

  Foreign exchange rate difference 0 431 

  Impairment of granted loans 0 6 

  Impairment of loans granted to associates 0 147 

  Interest expense 11,358 12,057 

  Interest revenue -10 -44 

Income from operations prior to change in operating 12,865 10,554 
equity and 
provisions 

      

    
  Change in long-term receivables -18 39 

  Change in short-term receivables -2,068 -1,010 

  Change in inventories -46 65 

  Change in short-term operating liabilities and  accrued costs -457 759 

  Change in long-term operating liabilities 0 0 

  Change in provisions  16 -16 

  Change in government grants -316 -337 

Acquired cash in operations 9,976 10,054 

    
  Paid income tax 0 0 

Net cash flow from operations 9,976 10,054 

    
CASH FLOW FROM  INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES     

  Purchase of property, plant and equipment   -3,259 -4,805 

  Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment  32 100 

  Purchase of intangible assets -36 -34 

  Purchase of investment properties 0 -4 

  Purchase of associates 0 -5 

  Proceeds from repaid loans  6,488 6,224 

  Expenses for granted loans 0 -3,331 

  Purchase of  equity securities available for sale 0 0 

  Proceeds from sale of  long-term securities  0 479 

  Other dividends received 11 29 

  Received interests 12 23 

Net cash flow from investment activities 5,744 -1,324 

    
CASH FLOWS IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES      

  Proceeds from obtained long-term loans 6,250 172 

  Expenses for obtained long-term loans -2,847 -50 

  Proceeds from obtained short-term loans 5 0 

  Expenses for obtained short-term loans -6,213 -3,744 

  Paid interests -3,819 -1,926 

Net cash flow from financing activities -6,624 -5,548 

    
Net increase or decrease in cash and cash equivalents 9.096 3,182 

    
  Cash and cash equivalents at period begin 4,404 1,205 

  Cash and cash equivalents at period end 13,500 4,387 

 



 

38 

 

 
 
 
Consolidated statement of changes in equity of the Sava Group as at 30 September 2016 (€000) 

 

  
Issued 
capital 

Reserves 
for Own 
shares 

Reserve 
for fair 

value of 
financial 

assets 

Own 
shares 

Translation 
reserve 

Net 
profit/loss 

for the 
financial 

year  

Net 
profit/loss 

brought 
forward 

Total 
Non-

controlling 
interest 

Total 
equity 

                      

Balance at 31/12/2014 14,061 4,977 10,298 -4,977 0 -46,397 -119 -22,158 931 -21,226 

Total comprehensive income                      

Loss in year 0 0 0 0 0 -13,985 0 -13,985 47 -13,938 

Other comprehensive income 0 0 -4,846 0 0 0 0 -4,846 0 -4,846 

Items that may not be classified to profit or 
loss 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Change in fair value of available-for-sale 
financial assets 

  0 -5,189 0 0 0 0 -5,189 0 -5,189 

Deferred tax on change in fair value of 
available-for-sale financial assets 

0 0 459 0 0 0 0 459 0 459 

Change in fair value of available-for-sale 
financial assets transferred to profit or loss 

0 0 -140 0 0 0 0 -140 0 -140 

Deferred tax on change in fair value of 
available-for-sale financial assets 
transferred to profit or loss 

0 0 24 0 0 0 0 24 0 24 

Total comprehensive income  0 0 -4,846 0 0 -13,985 0 -18,831 47 -18,784 

Transactions with owners, recorded in 
equity 

                    

Transfer of retained net loss to retained net 
profit 

0 0 0 0 0 46,397 -46,397 -1 0 -1 

Total transactions with owners, recorded 
in equity  

0 0 0 0 0 46,397 -46,397 -1 0 -1 

Changes in capital                     

Total changes in capital 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

                      

Balance at 30/09/2015 14,061 4,977 5,452 -4,977 0 -13,985 -46,516 -40,989 978 -40,012 

  
  

        

           
Balance at 31/12/2015 14,061 4,977 5,166 -4,977 0 -27,834 -46,370 -54,978 953 -54,025 

Total comprehensive income                      

Profit/loss for the year 0 0 0 0 0 -3,048 0 -3,048 62 -2,986 

Other comprehensive income 0 0 3,757 0 0 0 0 3,757 0 3,757 

Items that may not be classified to profit or 
loss 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Foreign currency translation differences for 
foreign operations 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Effective portion of changes in fair values of 
cash flow hedges 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Change in fair value of available-for-sale 
financial assets 

  0 4,125 0 0 0 0 4,125 0 4,125 

Deferred tax of change in fair value of 
available-for-sale financial assets 

0 0 -368 0 0 0 0 -368 0 -368 

Total comprehensive income  0 0 3,757 0 0 -3,048 0 709 62 771 

Transactions with owners, recorded in 
equity 

              0     

Transfer of retained net loss to retained net 
profit 

0 0 0 0 0 27,834 -27,834 0 0 0 

Total transactions with owners, recorded 
in capital 

0 0 0 0 0 27,834 -27,834 0 0 0 

Changes in capital 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other changes in capital 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total changes in capital 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Balance at 30/09/2016 14,061 4,977 8,923 -4,977 0 -3,048 -74,204 -54,269 1,015 -53,255 

 


